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The following summaries are drawn from briefs and lower court judgments.  The summaries have not been reviewed for accuracy by the judges and are intended to provide a general idea of facts and issues presented in the cases.  The summaries should not be considered official court documents.  Facts and issues presented in these summaries should be checked for accuracy against records and briefs, available from the Court, which provide more specific information.
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1)
No.:  30110-9-III

Case Name:  State v. Lucas James Merrill

County:  Spokane

Case Summary:  Lucas Merrill was charged with assaulting the Gertlar family.  The Gertlars signed documents authorized by RCW 7.69.030(10) that required defense counsel to arrange contact with them through the Victim/Witness Office of the Spokane County Prosecutor and ensured that an advocate would be present during any defense interviews.  During guilty plea negotiations, defense counsel Matthew Harget directly contacted the Gertlars.  The trial court granted the State’s motion to sanction Mr. Harget for violating RCW 7.69.030(10).  Mr. Harget appeals.
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2) 
No.:  29932-5-III

Case Name:  State v. Christopher Lee Pence

County:  Lincoln

Case Summary:  Christopher Pence‒a minor‒admitted that he had consumed alcohol during school hours.  He opted to participate in a diversion program through the juvenile court to avoid charges.  Just before he entered into this agreement, he turned 18 years old.  His mother contacted the diversion program director and asked that her son’s participation in the program be terminated.  The prosecutor then ended the diversion and filed charges against Mr. Pence in district court.  A jury found him guilty of being a minor in possession and the superior court affirmed.  This court granted discretionary review.
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3)
No.:  30458-2-III

Case Name:  Kathryn Ryan v. State Dept. of Social & Health Services

County:  Spokane

Case Summary:  Before the government may deprive a person of a constitutionally-protected property interest, due process requires the government to give reasonable notice that apprises the interested party that an action is pending and that gives the party an opportunity to present an objection.  After finding that Kathryn Ryan had mentally abused a vulnerable adult, the State Department of Social and Health Services (DSHS) mailed notice of the finding to Ms. Ryan.  This notice, which informed Ms. Ryan that she had 30 days to contest the finding before it became final, was mailed to an address where DSHS knew Ms. Ryan did not reside.  Ms. Ryan requested a hearing after she was suspended by her employer nearly nine months later, claiming that she had never received the notice.  Her request was denied as untimely.  She appeals.
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4)
No.:  29677-6-III

Case Name:  State v. Joshua Viento Bojorquez

County:  Yakima

Case Summary:  Witnesses reported gunshots in a Sureños gang territory and stated that a man ran into a local alley after the shooting.  A responding officer saw a car leave the alley at a rapid speed and then take evasive action.  The officer stopped the car, asked the occupants whether they had noticed gun shots, and obtained permission from the car’s driver‒Joshua Bojorquez‒to search the car’s passenger area.  The officer then requested a warrant to search the trunk, giving the judge inaccurate information to support the warrant.  The search of the trunk revealed a .357 Magnum, a 12-gauge partially sawed-off shotgun, and ammunition.  Mr. Bojorquez was charged with first degree assault, with a gang aggravator.  His motions before and during trial to suppress the evidence were denied.  The jury found him guilty as charged.  He appeals.     
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5)
No.:  30282-2-III

Case Name:  Gary Lowe v. Carl Rowe, Jr.

County:  Columbia

Case Summary:  RCW 4.24.510 provides immunity from civil liability to any person who gives a complaint or information to any branch of government regarding a matter of reasonable concern to that agency or organization.  Gary Lowe brought claims of tortious conversion and defamation against Carl Rowe, Jr. after Mr. Rowe executed a trespass warning against Mr. Lowe and had the Columbia County Sheriff’s Office serve the warning on Mr. Lowe.  The trial court dismissed Mr. Lowe’s claims on summary judgment, finding in part that Mr. Rowe was immune from the defamation claim under RCW 4.24.510.  The trial court also awarded Mr. Rowe $10,000 in statutory damages as well as attorney fees and costs.  Mr. Lowe appeals.
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